

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 8, 2016

---

No. 16-5196

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
D.C. CIRCUIT**

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE UNITED STATES, LEAGUE OF  
WOMEN VOTERS OF ALABAMA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  
GEORGIA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF KANSAS, GEORGIA STATE  
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, GEORGIA COALITION FOR THE  
PEOPLE'S AGENDA, MARVIN BROWN, JOANN BROWN, and PROJECT  
VOTE

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BRIAN D. NEWBY, in his capacity as the Executive Director of The United States  
Election Assistance Commission; and THE UNITED STATES ELECTION  
ASSISTANCE COMMISSION

Defendant-Appellees

and

KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE KRIS W. KOBACH and PUBLIC  
INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION

Defendant-Intervenors

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia*  
Case No. 16-cv-236(RJL)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Jonathan D. Janow  
D.C. Bar No. 1002399  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW, Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants the  
League of Women Voters of the United  
States, the League of Women Voters of  
Kansas, the League of Women Voters  
of Alabama, and the League of  
Women Voters of Georgia*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. FEDERAL APPELLEES CONCEDE THAT APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION VACATING MR. NEWBY’S ACTIONS, BUT ANY DECISION ISSUING THAT INJUNCTION SHOULD CLARIFY THE LIMITED SCOPE OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S AUTHORITY TO ACT .....            | 4           |
| A. Federal Appellees Are Correct that Appellants are Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction Under Count III of the Complaint .....  | 4           |
| B. Resolution of Appellants’ Claims Under Counts I and II That Mr. Newby Lacks Authority to Unilaterally Change the Federal Form Is Necessary For Relief, and Appellants Have Demonstrated a Clear Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Those Claims..... | 6           |
| II. APPELLEE-INTERVENORS MISREPRESENT THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.....   | 9           |
| III. APPELLANTS HAVE DEMONSTRATED IRREPRABLE HARM .....   | 12          |
| IV. APPELLANTS ARE HIGHLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....  | 16          |
| A. Appellee-Intervenors Propose an Interpretation of the NVRA that the Statute Expressly Forecloses and that Already Has Been Rejected by the Supreme Court and the Tenth Circuit .....   | 17          |
| 1. The States do not determine whether documentary proof-of-citizenship is “necessary” under the NVRA .....   | 17          |
| 2. The EAC’s review of state requests is not ministerial.....   | 21          |
| B. The Executive Director’s Decision was Inconsistent with EAC Policies and Procedures.....   | 23          |
| C. The EAC was Required to Undertake Notice and Comment Rulemaking .....  | 28          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b>                             |
|--|--|
| <b>Cases</b>   |  |
| * <i>Arizona v. The Inter Tribal Council of Az., Inc.</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....   | 1, 2, 4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26 |
| <i>Boustani v. Blackwell</i> ,<br>460 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....   | 15   |
| <i>Brown v. Kobach</i> ,<br>Case No. 2016CV550 (Shawnee Cnt. Dist. Ct. July 29, 2016).....   | 14, 15                                     |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health<br/>Admin.</i> ,<br>636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....      | 29   |
| <i>Charles H. Welsley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> ,<br>408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....                                      | 13   |
| <i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund<br/>Ltd.</i> ,<br>598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010) .....          | 11   |
| <i>Comcast Corp v. F.C.C.</i> ,<br>526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....  | 9, 20                                      |
| <i>Dist. 50, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Int’l Union, United Mine<br/>Workers of Am.</i> ,<br>412 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... | 10   |
| <i>Dupree v. Jefferson</i> ,<br>666 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....   | 15   |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 347 (1976).....  | 15   |
| <i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> ,<br>746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....                           | 10, 25                                     |

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

|  |                              |
|--|------------------------------|
| <i>*Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> ,<br>772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2891<br>(2015) ..... | 8, 9, 16, 18, 19, 21, 27, 28 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> ,<br>863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....   | 12                           |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning</i> ,<br>575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....  | 13                           |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb</i> ,<br>447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....  | 13, 14                       |
| <i>McCormack v. Hiederman</i> ,<br>694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012) .....   | 11                           |
| <i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> ,<br>754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....  | 28, 29                       |
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....   | 14                           |
| <i>Mills v. Dist. of Columbia</i> ,<br>571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....  | 14                           |
| <i>N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Solis</i> ,<br>644 F. Supp. 664 (M.D.N.C. 2009) .....  | 16                           |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....   | 28                           |
| <i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> ,<br>455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....   | 13                           |
| <i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....  | 11                           |
| <i>Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. U.S. FDA</i> ,<br>680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010) .....  | 15                           |
| <i>U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell</i> ,<br>103 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015) .....  | 16                           |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 23 (1968).....  | 14       |
| <i>Williams v. Salerno</i> ,<br>792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986) .....   | 15       |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 7 (2008).....   | 11       |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |          |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(1) .....  | 1        |
| *52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1) .....  | 1, 5, 19 |
| *52 U.S.C. § 20928 .....  | 6        |
| K.S.A. 25-2301 .....  | 19       |
| K.S.A. 25-2309 .....  | 19       |
| K.S.A. Const. Art. 5, § 1 .....   | 19       |
| K.S.A. Const. Art. 5, § 4.....  | 19       |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |          |
| 11 C.F.R. § 9428.2 .....  | 22       |
| 11 C.F.R. § 9428.4(b)(1).....   | 20       |
| Reply Brief of the United States Election Assistance Commission,<br><i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , Nos. 14-3062, 14-<br>3072, 2014 WL 3696897 (10th Cir. July 17, 2014) ..... | 21, 27   |
